
ABILENE MPO
POLICY BOARD MEETING

City Council Chambers ïAbilene City Hall  |  555 Walnut St., Abilene, TX

Tuesday, April 15, 2025at 1:30 p.m.



1. Call to Order.

Public comment on any item on the agenda.



2. Consideration and Take Action on the Minutes 
of the February 18, 2025 meeting.



3. Receive a Report, Hold a Discussion and Public 
Hearing, and Take Action an amendment to the FYs
2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program 
(TIP).

Background

The FYs 2025-2028wasapprovedby the Policy Boardon April 16, 2024. It wasdueinto the STIPPortalby COB on July 1, 2024. It was
subsequentlyadministrativelyamendedon May 13, 2024andJuly 31, 2024. Statewidetherewasa November2024revisionto theSTIP.

The FYs 2025-2028 Initial StatewideElectronic TIP (ESTIP) was approvedon October18, 2024. On December18, 2024 we received
notification that FHWA placedexceptionson someof the Abilene projectsso thosewerenot approved. MPO staff waswaiting on the final
MTP so that the exceptionscould be lifted. On January16, 2025 the final MTP wasuploadedinto the ESTIPportal, FHWA reviewedthe
information,andthe exceptionswere lifted from all projectson January16, 2025. The STIP teamreceivedthe formal joint-approvalletter
from FHWA andFTA on February19.

Current Situation

TheFYs 2025-2028TIP needsto beamendedto updatetheprojectandfundinginformation. This will befor a ESTIPMay amendmentwhich
currentlyis dueonMay 14.

This documentwentout for public reviewin theAbileneReporterNewson April 4, 2025. Thedocumentandcommentformswereplacedon
the Abilene MPO website for easeof access. Written commentswere acceptedthru 12 p.m. on April 14 and could be emailed to
abilenempo@abilenetx.gov. Commentswill alsobereceivedat theMPO Policy BoardmeetingheldonApril 15, 2025at 1:30 pm.

More informationwill beprovidedat themeeting.



Amendment to the FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 
(continued)

Amendments to the TIP:

ÅCover Page ïUpdated the date

ÅTable of Contents

ÅHighway Project Pages 

ÅTransit Project Pages

ÅFinancial Summary for Highway and Transit

ÅHistory of the TIP and TIP Amendments

ÅAppendix D 

o PM 1 and Projects

o PM 2 and Projects

o PM 3 Projects only



Amendment to the FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 
(continued)

CSJ 0699 -01-067 (FM 89 ⱷElm 
Creek to FM 707) was moved from 
FY 2027 to FY 2026 because of 
Estimated LET date change  

D IS TR IC T C OUN TY C S J HWY P HA S E C ITY
P R OJ EC T 

S P ON S OR

ABILENE TAYLOR 0006-06-109 IH 20 CONSTRUCTION ABILENE TxDOT/MP O

LIM ITS  F R OM : R EVIS ION  D A TE:

LIM ITS  TO: M P O P R OJ . N UM :

P R OJ EC T: F UN D IN G C A T(S ) :

D ES C R IP TION :

R EM A R KS :

P 7 :

P R ELIM N A R Y EN G:  $       5,050,334.00 F ED ER A L S TA TE LOC A L LC TOTA L

R OW P UR C HA S E:  $      17,170,000.00 C A T 12 :  $    67,812,493.00  $   16,953,123.00  $                                      -    $                    -    $     84,765,616.00 

C ON S T C OS T:  $    104,765,617.08 C A T 2 U:  $    18,000,000.00  $    2,000,000.00  $                                      -    $                    -    $    20,000,000.00 

C ON S T EN G:  $                             -   

C ON TIN GEN C IES :  $        6,296,010.64  $   104,765,616.00 

IN D IR EC T C OS TS :  $        3,103,933.25 

B ON D  F IN A N C IN G  $                             -   TOTA L:  $    85,812,493.00  $   18,953,123.00  $                                      -    $                    -    $    104,765,616.00 

P T C HG OR D :  $                             -   

TOTA L P R OJ EC T C OS T:  $   136,385,894.97 

D IS TR IC T C OUN TY C S J HWY P HA S E C ITY
P R OJ EC T 

S P ON S OR

ABILENE TAYLOR 0699-01-067 FM 89 CONSTRUCTION ABILENE MP O/TxDOT  

LIM ITS  F R OM : R EVIS ION  D A TE:

LIM ITS  TO: M P O P R OJ . N UM :

P R OJ EC T: F UN D IN G C A T(S ) :

D ES C R IP TION :

R EM A R KS :

P 7 :

P R ELIM N A R Y EN G:  $            260,411.00 F ED ER A L S TA TE LOC A L LC TOTA L

R OW P UR C HA S E:  $                             -   C A T 2 U:  $     4,320,000.00  $     1,080,000.00  $                                      -    $                    -    $       5,400,000.00 

C ON S T C OS T:  $       5,400,000.00 

C ON S T EN G:  $                             -   

C ON TIN GEN C IES :  $           271,500.00  $      5,400,000.00 

IN D IR EC T C OS TS :  $           152,873.50 

B ON D  F IN A N C IN G  $                             -   TOTA L:  $     4,320,000.00  $     1,080,000.00  $                                      -    $                    -    $       5,400,000.00 

P T C HG OR D :  $                             -   

TOTA L P R OJ EC T C OS T:  $       6,084,784.50 

TOTA L P R OJ EC T C OS T IN F OR M A TION A UTHOR IZED  F UN D IN G B Y C A TEGOR Y/ S HA R E

C OS T OF  

A P P R OVED  

P HA S ES

ADD CONTINUOUS CENTER TURN LANES AND RIGHT TURN LANES AT INTERSECTION

ESTIMATED LET DATE 03/2026 P R OJ EC T 

HIS TOR Y:
Added into  FY 2025-2028 TIP

ELM CREEK 

FM 707 S0089-F10-0I

FM 89 ADD TURN LANES ELM CRK TO FM 707 2U

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2026

YOE C OS T

5,400,000.00$                                     

ESTIMATED LET DATE 06/2026 P R OJ EC T 

HIS TOR Y:

ADDED INTO FY 2023-2026 TIP  (P ARTIAL P ROJ ECT 

FROM MTP ) - (UP DATED DESCRIP TION, LET DATE, 

AND MTP  02/23); CHG 10/23 LET DATE/FUNDING

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2026

YOE C OS T

104,765,616.00$                                  

FM 600 11/2023

SH 351 S020-E25-CA

IH 20 SIX LANES NEAR J UDGE ELY TO SH 351 12, 2U

ADD TWO MAIN LANES FOR A SIX LANE FREEWAY AND CONSTRUCT OVERP ASS STRUCTURES

TOTA L P R OJ EC T C OS T IN F OR M A TION A UTHOR IZED  F UN D IN G B Y C A TEGOR Y/ S HA R E

C OS T OF  

A P P R OVED  

P HA S ES



Amendment to the FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 
(continued)

CSJ 0663 -02-011 (FM 707 ⱷUS 83 to FM 1750) was removed from FY 2027 
because Estimated LET date change to 01/01/2034
 
CSJ 0034 -01-143 (US 83 ⱷNear Industrial Bl. To FM 89) was removed from FY 
2028 because Estimated LET date change to 01/01/2033  

CSJ 0006 -06 -081 (IH 20 ⱷSH 351 to Callahan Co. Line) was removed from FY 
2028 because Estimated LET date change to 05/01/2029  

D IS TR IC T C OUN TY C S J HWY P HA S E C ITY
P R OJ EC T 

S P ON S OR

ABILENE TAYLOR 0033-08-045 BU 83 D CONSTRUCTION ABILENE MP O/TxDOT  

LIM ITS  F R OM : R EVIS ION  D A TE:

LIM ITS  TO: M P O P R OJ . N UM :

P R OJ EC T: F UN D IN G C A T(S ) :

D ES C R IP TION :

R EM A R KS :

P 7 :

P R ELIM N A R Y EN G:  $          255,682.00 F ED ER A L S TA TE LOC A L LC TOTA L

R OW P UR C HA S E:  $                             -   C A T 2 U:  $     4,480,000.00  $      1,120,000.00  $                                      -    $                    -    $       5,600,000.00 

C ON S T C OS T:  $       5,600,000.00 

C ON S T EN G:  $                             -   

C ON TIN GEN C IES :  $          226,074.07  $      5,600,000.00 

IN D IR EC T C OS TS :  $            156,926.51 

B ON D  F IN A N C IN G  $                             -   TOTA L:  $     4,480,000.00  $      1,120,000.00  $                                      -    $                    -    $       5,600,000.00 

P T C HG OR D :  $                             -   

TOTA L P R OJ EC T C OS T:  $       6,238,682.58 

D IS TR IC T C OUN TY C S J HWY P HA S E C ITY
P R OJ EC T 

S P ON S OR

ABILENE  TAYLOR 2398-01-062 SL 322 CONSTRUCTION ABILENE MP O/TxDOT  

LIM ITS  F R OM : R EVIS ION  D A TE:

LIM ITS  TO: M P O P R OJ . N UM :

P R OJ EC T: F UN D IN G C A T(S ) :

D ES C R IP TION :

R EM A R KS :

P 7 :

P R ELIM N A R Y EN G:  $            511,364.00 F ED ER A L S TA TE LOC A L LC TOTA L

R OW P UR C HA S E:  $                             -   C A T 2 U:  $     8,640,000.00  $     2,160,000.00  $                                      -    $                    -    $     10,800,000.00 

C ON S T C OS T:  $     10,800,000.00 

C ON S T EN G:  $                             -   

C ON TIN GEN C IES :  $          436,000.00  $    10,800,000.00 

IN D IR EC T C OS TS :  $          302,644.00 

B ON D  F IN A N C IN G  $                             -   TOTA L:  $     8,640,000.00  $     2,160,000.00  $                                      -    $                    -    $     10,800,000.00 

P T C HG OR D :  $                             -   

TOTA L P R OJ EC T C OS T:  $     12,050,008.00 

YOE C OS T

5,600,000.00$                                     

AT

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2027

P INE ST S0083-F9-RM

BU 83D AT P INE ST INTERSECTION UP GRADE 2U

INTERSECTION IMP ROVEMENT INCLUDING LANE REALIGNMENT, TURN LANES, SIGNALS 

SL 322 AND SH 36 INTERSECTION IMP ROVEMENTS 2U

ESTIMATED LET DATE 05/2027 P R OJ EC T 

HIS TOR Y:
Added into  FY 2025-2018 TIP

TOTA L P R OJ EC T C OS T IN F OR M A TION A UTHOR IZED  F UN D IN G B Y C A TEGOR Y/ S HA R E

C OS T OF  

A P P R OVED  

P HA S ES

C OS T OF  

A P P R OVED  

P HA S ES

SL 322 IMP ROVEMENT INCLUDING SH 36 INTERSECTION IMP ROVEMENT

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2027

YOE C OS T

10,800,000.00$                                    

NORTH OF SH 36 (BI 20)

FM 1750 S0322-F8-0I

ESTIMATED LET DATE 05/2027 P R OJ EC T 

HIS TOR Y:
ADDED INTO FY 2025-2028 TIP

TOTA L P R OJ EC T C OS T IN F OR M A TION A UTHOR IZED  F UN D IN G B Y C A TEGOR Y/ S HA R E

D IS TR IC T C OUN TY C S J HWY P HA S E C ITY
P R OJ EC T 

S P ON S OR

ABILENE  TAYLOR 0663-01-024 FM 707 CONSTRUCTION ABILENE MP O/TxDOT  

LIM ITS  F R OM : R EVIS ION  D A TE:

LIM ITS  TO: M P O P R OJ . N UM :

P R OJ EC T: F UN D IN G C A T(S ):

D ES C R IP TION :

R EM A R KS :

P 7 :

P R ELIM N A R Y EN G:  $          364,574.70 F ED ER A L S TA TE LOC A L LC TOTA L

R OW P UR C HA S E:  $        6,904,100.00 C A T 2 U:  $     11,594,752.00  $    2,898,688.00  $                                      -    $                    -    $     14,493,440.00 

C ON S T C OS T:  $     14,493,440.00 

C ON S T EN G:  $                             -   

C ON TIN GEN C IES :  $            813,961.92  $    14,493,440.00 

IN D IR EC T C OS TS :  $           398,881.45 

B ON D  F IN A N C IN G  $                             -   TOTA L:  $     11,594,752.00  $    2,898,688.00  $                                      -    $                    -    $     14,493,440.00 

P T C HG OR D :  $                             -   

TOTA L P R OJ EC T C OS T:  $    22,974,958.07 

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program

Highway Projects FY 2028

YOE C OS T

14,493,440.00$                                    

FM 89 (BUFFALO GAP  ROAD)

ESTIMATED LET DATE 06/2028 P R OJ EC T 

HIS TOR Y:
ADDED INTO FY 2025-2028 TIP

TOTA L P R OJ EC T C OS T IN F OR M A TION A UTHOR IZED  F UN D IN G B Y C A TEGOR Y/ S HA R E

US 83 S0707-F1-CA

FM 707 FM89 TO US 83 2

REHAB AND WIDEN ROADWAY

C OS T OF  

A P P R OVED  

P HA S ES



Amendment to the FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 
(continued)

Summary for FY 2026 and FY 2027 different from 
presentation to Technical Advisory Committee.

Funding 

Category
Description

TIP 

Programmed

UTP 

Authorized

TIP 

Programmed

UTP 

Authorized

TIP 

Programmed

UTP 

Authorized

TIP 

Programmed

UTP 

Authorized

TIP 

Programmed

UTP 

Authorized

1
Preventive Maintenance          

and  Rehabi l i tation
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2
Metropol i tan & Urban 

Area Corridor Projects
$0 $0 $25,400,000 $25,400,000 $16,400,000 $16,400,000 $14,493,440 $14,493,440 $56,293,440 $56,293,440

3
Non-Tradi tional ly Funded 

Transportation Project
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

3 DB Design Bui ld (DB) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

4
Urban and Regional  

Connectivi ty
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

5 CMAQ $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6 Structures - Bridge $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7 Metro Mobi l i ty & Rehab                            $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

8 Safety $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

8 R
Rai l -Highway Crossing Set-

Aside Program
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

9 TA Set-Aside Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 CRBN Carbon Reduction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 FB Ferry Boat Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 SCP
Seaport Connectivi ty 

Program
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 ITS
Information Technology 

Systems (ITS)
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 FLA
Federal  Lands Access 

Program
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 TPW
Texas Parks and Wi ldl i fe 

Department
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 GR Green Ribbon Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 ADA ADA Pedestrian Program $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 LIA
Landscape Incentive 

Award
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 RR
Rai l road Grade Crossing 

and Replanking Program
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 RSMP
Rai l road Signal  

Maintenance Program
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 BSIF Border State Infrastructure $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 District  Discretionary $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 EN Energy Sector $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 (Safety)
Safety (Dis trict 

Discretionary)
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

11 CO/CO
Cost Overruns / Change 

Orders
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

12 SP Strategic Priori ty $0 $0 $84,765,616 $84,765,616 $0 $0 $0 $0 $84,765,616 $84,765,616

12 TCL Texas Clear Lanes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SW PE Statewide Budget PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

SW ROW Statewide Budget ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $0 $0 $110,165,616 $110,165,616 $16,400,000 $16,400,000 $14,493,440 $14,493,440 $141,059,056 $141,059,056

FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 Total FY 2025 - 2028

Abilene MPO

 FY 2025 - 2028 Transportation Improvement Program  

Funding by Category                                                            

FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 Total FY 25-28

$0 $90,132,493 $13,120,000 $11,594,752 $114,847,245

$0 $20,033,123 $3,280,000 $2,898,688 $26,211,811

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CAT 3 - Prop 1 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CAT 3 - Vehicle Registration Fees - VTR $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CAT 3 - RTR $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CAT 3 - PTF $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CAT 3 - TDC $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Enter "Other" 

Project Type (if 

highlighted)

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $110,165,616 $16,400,000 $14,493,440 $141,059,056Total

Funding Participation Source

Source

Federal

State 

Local Match

CAT 3 - Local Contributions (LC)

CAT 3 - DB

CAT 3 - Prop 14 Bonds

CAT 3 - Texas Mobility Fund

Statewide Budget PE

Statewide Budget ROW



Amendment to the FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 
(continued)



Amendment to the FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 
(continued)

FY 2025: (items in grey 
are new projects)

TR-C1-2025 removed
TR-PM1-2025 added
TR-C7-2025 added
TR-P2-2025 added
TR-C8-2025 added
TR-C9-2025 added



Amendment to the FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 
(continued)

FY 2026:  (items in grey 
are new projects)

TR-C1-2026 removed
TR-C3-2026 removed
TR-C8-2025 added
TR-C9-2025 added



Amendment to the FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 
(continued)

FY 2027: (items in grey 
are new projects)

TR-C1-2027 removed
TR-C3-2027 removed
TR-C8-2025 added
TR-C9-2025 added

FY 2028: (items in grey 
are new projects)

TR-C1-2028 removed
TR-C3-2028 removed
TR-C8-2025 added
TR-C9-2025 added



Amendment to the FYs 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). 
(continued)

Recommendation from the Technical Advisory 

Committee (TAC)

The TAC at their March 18, 2025 meeting 

recommended approval to the Policy Board of the 

amendment to the FYs 2025-2028 Transportation 

Improvement Program (TIP) as presented.

Action Requested

1. Any suggestions/recommendations.

2. Approval of the amendment to the FYs 2025-

2028 Transportation Improvement Program 

(TIP).

APPENDIX B: HISTORY OF THE TIP AND TIP AMENDMENTS

The Policy Board approved the Abilene MPOôs FYs 2025-2028 TIP on April 16, 2024.

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT 1: Updated the Highway Project History as 

appropriate to show ñADDED INTO FY 2025-2028 TIPò on May 13, 2024.

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT 2:  Added Appendix F: Listing of Regionally 

Significant Projects on July 31, 2024. 

AMENDMENT  3: Updated the highway projects and the transit projects at the April  

15, 2025 Policy Board Meeting (Pending Approval). The public was afforded the

opportunityto reviewandcommenton theamendmentto theTIP. A PublicNoticewas

publishedin theApril 4, 2025AbileneReporter-Newsannouncinganamendmentto the

FYs 2025-2028TransportationImprovementProgram(TIP) would beavailablefor the

public to review and commenton at the April 15, 2025 Policy Board meeting. The

notice also statedthat signed,written commentswould be receivedthroughApril 14,

2025until 12:00pm. _____commentswerereceived. 



4. Receive a Report, Hold a Discussion and Public 
Hearing, and Take Action on the Fiscal Year 2023

 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects.
Background

Every year the Annual Listing of Obligated Projects (ALOP) is due by December 31st to FHWA and FTA to ensure 
compliance.  TxDOT requests that the reports be given to them by December 15th to allow time for their review.  On the 
ALOP, TxDOT asked that we hold off on the December 15, 2023 submittal until they can review the data for the highway 
projects.  

Current  Situation

We received the data for the report from TxDOT on February 28, 2025 with a due date of March 28, 2025.  The draft 
document was submitted to TxDOT on March 28.

This document went out for public review in the Abilene Reporter News on April  4, 2025. The document and comment 
forms were placed on the Abilene MPO website for ease of access. Written comments were accepted thru 12 p.m. on 
April  14 and could be emailed to abilenempo@abilenetx.gov.  Comments will  also be received at the MPO Policy Board 
meeting held on April  15, 2025 at 1:30 pm.  

mailto:abilenempo@abilenetx.gov


Fiscal Year 2023 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects (continued)
The content of the Annual Listing of Obligated Projects is consistent with the project listing 

in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). The TIP is a listing of transportation 

projects over a four-year period that will  be funded, at least in part, with funds from the 

FHWA and/or FTA.  The ALOP listing shall be prepared in accordance with § 450.314(a) 

and shall include all federally funded projects authorized or revised to increase obligations 

in the preceding program year, and shall at a minimum include the TIP information under § 

450.326(g)(1) and (4) and identify, for each project, the amount of Federal funds requested 

in the TIP, the Federal funding that was obligated during the preceding year, and the Federal 

funding remaining and available for subsequent years.  The listing shall be published or 

otherwise made available in accordance with the MPO's public participation criteria for the 

TIP.  The public was afforded the opportunity to review and comment on the proposed 

ALOP. A Public Notice was published in the April  4, 2025 Abilene Reporter-News 

announcing that the draft FY 2023 ALOP would be available for the public to review and 

comment on at the April  15, 2025 Policy Board meeting. The notice also stated that signed, 

written comments would be received through April  14, 2025 until 12:00 pm. ___comments

werereceived.

SUMMARY  OF PROJECTS

The total amount of federal funds obligated in Fiscal Year 2023 were $4,791,009 for 

highway projects, $23,030,435 for grouped projects, $1,402,722 for bicycle projects, and 

$3,732,811 for transit projects, for a total of obligated federal funds of $32,956,977. The 

following tables provide additional information on the projects obligated in the Abilene 

Metropolitan Planning area.



Fiscal Year 2023 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects (continued)



Fiscal Year 2023 Annual Listing of Obligated 
Projects (continued)

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 798,666.00$             

State Funds from TxDOT 228,117.00$             

Local/O ther Funds 965,009.03$             

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost 1,991,792.03$          

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 1,991,792.03$          

TDCs Requested -$                          

Amendment Date & Action

Grant Number TX-2023-004 $798,638 TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                          

798,666.00$             

798,638.00$             

Amount of Federal Funding Remaining and Available for Subsequent Years -$                          

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 832,315.00$             

State Funds from TxDOT 195,628.00$             

Local/O ther Funds 1,047,755.54$          

Apportionment Year 2022 Fiscal Year Cost 2,075,698.54$          

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 2,075,698.54$          

TDCs Requested -$                          

Amendment Date & Action

Grant Number TX-2024-092 TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                          

832,315.00$             

834,377.00$             

Amount of Federal Funding Remaining and Available for Subsequent Years 512,877.00$             

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307 ARP

Federal (FTA) Funds 71,813.00$               

State Funds from TxDOT -$                          

Local/O ther Funds -$                          

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost 71,813.00$               

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 71,813.00$               

TDCs Requested -$                          

Amendment Date & Action

Grant Number TX-2023-032 TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                          

71,813.00$               

-$                          

Amount of Federal Funding Remaining and Available for Subsequent Years 71,813.00$               

Amount of Federal Funding Obligated in Fiscal Year

Operations (TR-O2-2023)  TX-2024-00xMPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Brief Project Description Operations-Operating expenses for full transit 

modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes wages/fuel, 

supplies

May 2024 Added 

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Operations (TR-O3-2023)  TX-2023-032

Brief Project Description Operations-Operating expenses for full transit 

modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes wages/fuel, 

supplies

May 2024 Added 

Amount of Federal Funding Programmed in MPO TIP 

FY 2023 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects

Abilene Metropolitan Planning Organization

Transit Projects

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

Amount of Federal Funding Programmed in MPO TIP 

Amount of Federal Funding Obligated in Fiscal Year

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Operations (TR-O1-2023)  TX-2023-004

Brief Project Description Operations-Operating expenses for full transit 

modes-fixed route/ADA. Includes wages/fuel, 

supplies

Amount of Federal Funding Programmed in MPO TIP 

Amount of Federal Funding Obligated in Fiscal Year

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 12,000.00$               

State Funds from TxDOT

-$                          

Local/O ther Funds 3,000.00$                 

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost 15,000.00$               

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 15,000.00$               

TDCs Requested -$                          

Amendment Date & Action

Grant Number TX-2023-004 TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                          

12,000.00$               

1,200.00$                 

Amount of Federal Funding Remaining and Available for Subsequent Years -$                          

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 203,591.00$             

State Funds from TxDOT -$                          

Local/O ther Funds 56,577.98$               

Apportionment Year 2021 Fiscal Year Cost 260,168.98$             

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 260,168.98$             

TDCs Requested -$                          

Amendment Date & Action

Grant Number TX-2023-004 TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                          

203,591.00$             

203,591.00$             

Amount of Federal Funding Remaining and Available for Subsequent Years -$                          

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 650,717.00$             

State Funds from TxDOT -$                          

Local/O ther Funds 195,919.76$             

Apportionment Year 2022 Fiscal Year Cost 846,636.76$             

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 846,636.76$             

TDCs Requested -$                          

Amendment Date & Action

Grant Number TX-2024-092 TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                          

650,717.00$             

650,717.00$             

Amount of Federal Funding Remaining and Available for Subsequent Years 197,259.00$             

General Project Information Funding Information  (YOE)

Project Sponsor City of Abilene Federal Funding Category 5307

Federal (FTA) Funds 21,900.00$               

State Funds from TxDOT -$                          

Local/O ther Funds 5,475.00$                 

Apportionment Year 2020 Fiscal Year Cost 27,375.00$               

Project Phase

Total Project Cost 27,375.00$               

TDCs Requested -$                          

Amendment Date & Action

Grant Number TX-2022-018 TDCs Awarded

 (Date & Amount)

-$                          

21,900.00$               

21,900.00$               

Amount of Federal Funding Remaining and Available for Subsequent Years -$                          

Amount of Federal Funding Programmed in MPO TIP 

Amount of Federal Funding Obligated in Fiscal Year

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C2-2023) - TX 2022-018-00

Brief Project Description ADA Paratransit expenses allowable under 

Capital

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

Brief Project Description Small capital equipment purchases, shop 

equipment, maintenance parts, Signs, farebox and 

fare box supplies, preventive mantenance

May 2024 Added 

Amount of Federal Funding Programmed in MPO TIP 

Amount of Federal Funding Obligated in Fiscal Year

Small capital equipment purchases, shop 

equipment, maintenance parts, Signs, farebox and 

fare box supplies, preventive mantenance

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

Amount of Federal Funding Obligated in Fiscal Year

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C5-2023) - TX-2024-00x

Amount of Federal Funding Programmed in MPO TIP 

Brief Project Description

May 2024 Apportionment year and funding info changed

Amount of Federal Funding Programmed in MPO TIP 

Amount of Federal Funding Obligated in Fiscal Year

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Capital (TR-C1-2023) - TX-2023-004

MPO Project Information

(reference number, etc)

Planning (TR-P1-2023) - TX-2023-004

Brief Project Description Planning-Activit ies and wages for employees 

conducting planning. 

Recommendation from the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC)

N/A. Due to the timeline, we were unable to submit to the TAC.

Action Requested

1. Approval of the Fiscal Year 2023 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects.



5. Receive a Report, Hold a Discussion and Public Hearing, 
and Take Action on the Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Listing 
of Obligated Projects.

Background

Every year the Annual Listing of Obligated Projects (ALOP) is due by December 31st to 
FHWA and FTA to ensure compliance.  TxDOT requests that the reports be given to them by 
December 15th to allow time for their review.  On the ALOP, TxDOT asked that we hold off on 
the December 15, 2024 submittal until they can review the data for the highway projects.  

Current  Situation

We received the data for the report from TxDOT on March 3, 2025 with a due date of April  4, 
2025.  The draft document was submitted to TxDOT on March 28.

This document went out for public review in the Abilene Reporter News on April  4, 2025. The 
document and comment forms were placed on the Abilene MPO website for ease of access. 
Written comments were accepted thru 12 p.m. on April  14 and could be emailed to 
abilenempo@abilenetx.gov.  Comments will  also be received at the MPO Policy Board 
meeting held on April  15, 2025 at 1:30 pm.  



Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects. (continued)

The content of the Annual Listing of Obligated Projects is consistent with the project 

listing in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). The TIP is a listing of 

transportation projects over a four-year period that will  be funded, at least in part, with 

funds from the FHWA and/or FTA.  The ALOP listing shall be prepared in accordance with 

§ 450.314(a) and shall include all federally funded projects authorized or revised to 

increase obligations in the preceding program year, and shall at a minimum include the 

TIP information under § 450.326(g)(1) and (4) and identify, for each project, the amount 

of Federal funds requested in the TIP, the Federal funding that was obligated during the 

preceding year, and the Federal funding remaining and available for subsequent years.  

The listing shall be published or otherwise made available in accordance with the MPO's 

public participation criteria for the TIP.  The public was afforded the opportunity to review 

and comment on the proposed ALOP. A Public Notice was published in the April  4, 2025 

Abilene Reporter-News announcing that the draft FY 2023 ALOP would be available for 

the public to review and comment on at the April  15, 2025 Policy Board meeting. The 

notice also stated that signed, written comments would be received through April  14, 2025 

until 12:00 pm. _____commentswerereceived.

SUMMARY  OF PROJECTS

The total amount of federal funds obligated in Fiscal Year 2024 were $23,773,487 for 

highway projects, $2,544,233 for grouped projects, $0 for bicycle projects, and $751,788 for 

transit projects for a total of obligated federal funds of $27,069,508. The following tables 

provide additional information on the projects obligated in the Abilene Metropolitan 

Planning area.



Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects. (continued)



Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects. (continued)

Recommendation from the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC)

N/A.  Due to the timeline, we were unable to submit to the TAC.

Action Requested

1. Approval of the Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Listing of Obligated Projects.



6. Receive a Report, Hold a Discussion, and Take Action on 
an amendment to the FYs 2024-2025 Unified Planning 
Work Program (UPWP).
Background

The Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) is a statement of work identifying the planning 
priorities and activities to be carried out within a metropolitan planning area.  At a minimum, a 
UPWP includes a description of the planning work and resulting products, who will  perform 
the work, period for completing the work, the cost of the work, and the source(s) of funds.  The 
Unified Planning Work Program is the MPOôs budget.  All  the work task of the MPO are 
included within the document.  In addition, transit planning conducted by CityLink and any 
outside consultant work are included as part of the UPWP.

Current  Situation

The Unified Planning Work Program needs to be amended to incorporate the following 
changes: (Under Subtask 3.3, 4.1, 4.3,5.4 added funds, added in Subtask 5.6 and funds). 
Updated the cover page, table of contents, link in Planning Issues and Emphasis, PB and TAC 
membership, Boundary map, and amendments page.

Changes will  be explained at the meeting.



Amendment to the FYs 2024-2025 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP). 
(continued)

Amendments to the document:

Å Cover Page - date changed

Å Table of Contents

Å Subtask 3.3 ï funding changed

Å Subtask 4.1 ï funding changed

Å Subtask 4.3 ï funding changed

Å Subtask 5.4 ï funding changed

Å Subtask 5.6 ï new subtask added

Å PB and TAC membership - updated

Å Boundary map ï updated 2020 Census

Å Amendments page - updated

Subtask 3.3 Short Term Transit Planning 

- Added $1,500 to FY 2025

 ($0 to $1,500)

Subtask 4.1 MTP ï Added $40,000 to FY 

2025 ($30,000 to $70,000)

Subtask 4.3 Complete Streets ï Added 

$15,000 to FY 2025 ($10,000 to $25,000)



Subtask 5.4 Safety Action Plan ï

Added $20,500 ($29,500 to $50,000)

Subtask 5.6 Increasing Safe and Accessible 

Transportation Options ï

Added new subtasks and funding of  $200,000 ($0 to 

$200,000)

Amendment to the FYs 2024-2025 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) (continued)

Subtask Responsible Agency TOTAL FUNDS

FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2024 FY 2025

5.1 MPO/CONSULTANT 5,000$                  -$                       5,000$             

5.2 MPO/CONSULTANT 20,000$               40,000$           60,000$           

5.3 CITYLINK/CONSULTANT -$                       -$                    -$                    -$                    238,200$   -$                  238,200$        

5.4 MPO/CONSULTANT 50,000$               50,000$           100,000$        

5.5 CITYLINK/CONSULTANT 200,000$         200,000$        

5.6 MPO/CONSULTANT 200,000$         200,000$        

TOTAL 75,000$               290,000$         200,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    238,200$   -$                  803,200$        

FTA SECTION 5304 FUNDS
Transportation Planning 

Funds(TPF)1 FTA SECTION 5307 FUNDS LOCAL FUNDS

Subtask5.6 IncreasingSafeandAccessibleTransportation Options

TheMPO alongwith thehelpof a consultantwill developa plan to ensurethesafeand

adequateaccommodationof all usersof thetransportationsystem,includingpedestrians,

bicyclist, public transportationusers, children, older individuals, individuals with

disabilities, motorists, and freight vehicles (Section 11206(b) of the Infrastructure

InvestmentandJobsAct). Fundingincludes2.5 percentof theamountsmadeavailable

to theMPOundersection104(d) of Title 23, UnitedStatesCode.  

  

Subtask 5.4 Safety Action Plan

MPO staff will  work with TTI to document the types of data and information the MPO 

uses for safety planning activities; how the MPO works with partner agencies and 

stakeholders to communicate safety-related information to decision makers and the 

public; and current and planned initiatives, projects, strategies, and counter measures to 

address transportation safety in the Metropolitan Planning Area.

Special Studies 
September 24, 2024 TAC Meeting

Corridor Planning

Å FM 89 going towards Buffalo Gap

Å Loop 322 extension form I20 to SH 351 to US 83

Å Oldham lane from East South 11th Street to FM 707

Freight Planning

Å Treadaway Blvd. Corridor

Å East Highway 80 Corridor

General Planning

Å Consolidate Title VI & Americans with Disabilities Act ï ADA & Participation 

Plans (Airport (driven by FAA), City of Abilene (under development HR), 

CityLink (driven by FHWA), and other entities.

October 15, 2024 PB Meeting

¶ MPO Boundary Expansion

¶ Complete Streets

¶ Resiliency Plan

¶ Safety Action Plan (TxDOT was coordinating)

¶ Discussion of various ideas for studies including freight planning and the 

importance of safety plans. 



Amendment to the FYs 2024-2025 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) (continued)

Recommendation from the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC)

The TAC at their March 18, 2025 meeting recommended approval to the Policy Board of the amendment to the FYs 2024-2025 Unified Planning 
Work Program (UPWP) as presented.

Action Requested

1. Any changes or suggestions.

2. Approval of the amendment to the FYs 2024-2025 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP).

BUDGET SUMMARY ï ABILENE UPWP FISCAL YEAR 2025

UPWP TASK DESCRIPTION

 Transportation 

Planning 

Funds(TPF)1 

 FTA SECTION 

5307 FUNDS 
LOCAL FUNDS

FTA SECTION 

5304 FUNDS

 TOTAL 

FUNDS 

1 ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT 155,000$             4,000$              1,000$              -$                160,000$      

2 DATA DEVELOPMENT AND MAINTENANCE 110,000$             3,200$              800$                 -$                114,000$      

3 SHORT RANGE PLANNING 30,000$               3,200$              800$                 1,500$           35,500$         

4 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLANNING 95,000$               1,600$              400$                 -$                97,000$         

5 SPECIAL STUDIES 290,000$             -$                  -$                  -$                290,000$      

TOTAL 680,000$             12,000$           3,000$              1,500$           696,500$      

1 TPF ï This includes both FHWA PL-112 and FTA Section 5303 Funds. TxDOT will apply transportation development credits sufficient to provide 

the match for TPF. As the credits reflect neither cash nor man-hours, they are not reflected in the funding tables. 

 

Combined Transportation Planning Funds2 $375,000.00 

 
Estimated Unexpended Carryover 3 $314,386.49 

 TOTAL TPF $689,386.49 

2. Estimate based on prior yearsô authorizations  
3. Total under (over) programmed  based on current level 

 of expenditures $9,386.49. 



7. Receive a Report, Hold a Discussion, and Take Action on 
the DRAFT FYs 2026-2027 Unified Planning Work 
Program (UPWP).

Background

The Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) is a statement of work 
identifying the planning priorities and activities to be carried out within 
a metropolitan planning area.  At a minimum, a UPWP includes a 
description of the planning work and resulting products, who will  
perform the work, period for completing the work, the cost of the work, 
and the source(s) of funds.  The Unified Planning Work Program is the 
MPOôs budget.  All  the work task of the MPO are included within the 
document.  In addition, transit planning conducted by CityLink and any 
outside consultant work are included as part of the UPWP.

Current  Situation

On February 7, 2025 TxDOT submitted a revised UPWP template.  The 
draft UPWP is due to TxDOT on May 1, 2025 with the final to be 
submitted by July 15, 2025.  After approval, the FYs 2026-2027 UPWP 
will  start on October 1, 2025.  

On April  7, staff received a TXDOT Checklist for the UPWP.  Staff has 
been working on confirming compliance with the checklist.  More 
information will  be provided at the meeting.



DRAFT FYs 2026-2027 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP). 
(continued)

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (Nov. 15, 2021)

Set-aside for Increasing Safe and Accessible Transportation 

Options

ÅThe BIL requires each MPO to use at least 2.5% of its PL 

funds (and each State to use 2.5% of its State Planning 

and Research funding under 23 U.S.C. 505) on specified 

planning activities to increase safe and accessible options 

for multiple travel modes for people of all ages and 

abilities. [Ä 11206(b)]

ÅA State or MPO may opt out of the requirement, with the 

approval of the Secretary, if the State or MPO has 

Complete Streets standards and policies in place and has 

developed an up-to-date Complete Streets prioritization 

plan that identifies a specific list of Complete Streets 

projects to improve the safety, mobility, or accessibility 

of a street. [Ä 11206(c) and (e)] 

ÅFor the purpose of this requirement, the term ñComplete 

Streets standards or policiesò means standards or policies 

that ensure the safe and adequate accommodation of all 

users of the transportation system, including pedestrians, 

bicyclists, public transportation users, children, older 

individuals, individuals with disabilities, motorists, and 

freight vehicles. [Ä 11206(a)]



DRAFT FYs 2026-2027 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP). 
(continued)



DRAFT FYs 2026-2027 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP). 
(continued)



DRAFT FYs 2026-2027 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP). 
(continued)

Subtask 1.1: Program Support and Administration

Subtask 1.2: Professional Development Training  and Travel

Subtask 1.3: Transit  Planning Management

Subtask 1.1: TAC $180,000 PB $140,000

Subtasks 1.2: TAC $20,000 PB $14,000

Moved 1.3 PPP to task 3.3

Subtask 1.1: TAC $180,000 PB $150,000

Subtask 1.2: TAC $20,000 PB $15,000

Moved 1.3 PPP to task 3.3



DRAFT FYs 2026-2027 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP). 
(continued)

Subtask 2.1: Geographic Information  System (GIS) and Data Development

Subtask 2.2: Performance Measures

Subtask 2.3: Title  VI  Civil  Rights/Environmental Justice (EJ)/Americans with  Disabilities Act (ADA)

Subtask 2.4: Travel Demand Model

Subtask 2.5: Transit  Planning Data

Subtask 2.3: TAC $70,000 PB $30,000 

Subtask 2.2 TAC $15,000 PB $10,000

Subtask 2.3 TAC $15,000 PB $5,000



DRAFT FYs 2026-2027 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP). 
(continued)

Subtask 3.1: Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)

Subtask 3.2: Transit, Bicycle, and Multimodal Planning

Subtask 3.3: Public Participation and Education

Subtask 3.4: Short-Term Transit Planning

Subtask 3.1 TAC $30,000 PB $40,000

Subtask 3.2 TAC $15,000 PB $5,000

Moved 1.3 PPP to task 3.3

Subtask 3.1 TAC $20,000 PB $10,000

Subtask 3.2 TAC $15,000 PB $5,000

Moved 1.3 PPP to task 3.3



DRAFT FYs 2026-2027 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP). 
(continued)

Subtask 4.1: Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP)

Subtask 4.2: Long-Range Transit Planning

Subtask 4.3: Complete Streets

Subtask 4.3 TAC $14,000 PB $0 



DRAFT FYs 2026-2027 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP). 
(continued)

Subtask 5.1 TAC $60,000 PB $30,000

Subtask 5.3 TAC $50,000 PB $20,000

Subtask 5.1 TAC $10,000 PB $0

Subtask 5.3 TAC $50,000 PB $0

Subtask 5.1: Increasing Safe and Accessible Transportation Options

The MPO along with the help of a consultant will  develop a plan to ensure the safe 

and adequate accommodation of all users of the transportation system, including 

pedestrians, bicyclist, public transportation users, children, older individuals, 

individuals with disabilities, motorists, and freight vehicles (Section 11206(b) of 

the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act).  Funding includes 2.5 percent of the 

amounts made available to the MPO under section 104(d) of Title 23, United States 

Code.  

Subtask 5.2: Resiliency Plan

The MPO, in cooperation with TxDOT, FHWA, and local planning partners along 

with the possibility of a consultant will  develop a plan to make the local 

transportation network resilient to natural disasters with an emphasis on network 

redundancy during extreme weather events.

Subtask 5.3: Safety Action Plan

MPO staff will  work with TTI to document the types of data and information the 

MPO uses for safety planning activities; how the MPO works with partner agencies 

and stakeholders to communicate safety-related information to decision makers and 

the public; and current and planned initiatives, projects, strategies, and counter 

measures to address transportation safety in the Metropolitan Planning Area.

Subtask 5.4: Microtransit  Services Study

CityLink staff with FTA funding will  complete the following task.  A consulting 

firm will  conduct a strategic evaluation of fixed-route to microtransit system 

conversion. The primary aim of this evaluation is to explore the feasibility of 

transitioning from the City's current fixed-route transit system to a more flexible 

and efficient microtransit system. This analysis is crucial in determining the best 

approach to adapt and enhance the Cityôs transit services to better align with the 

evolving transportation needs of the community. The primary goals are to optimize 

existing microtransit services, further improve operational efficiency, and develop 

a strategic, comprehensive plan for the expansion and refinement of microtransit 

services throughout the City.



DRAFT FYs 2026-2027 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP). 
(continued)

Recommendation from the Technical 

Advisory Committee (TAC)

The TAC at their March 18, 2025 meeting 

recommended approval to the Policy 

Board of the amendment to the FYs2025-

2028 Transportation Improvement 

Program (TIP) as presented with the 

notation that some of the items in yellow 

(pertaining to public participation, 

planning issues/emphasis link, etc.) would 

be updated.

Action Requested

1. Any changes/recommendations.

2. Approval of the DRAFT FYs 2026-

2027 Unified Planning Work Program 

(UPWP).



8. Receive a Report, Hold a Discussion, and Take Action on 
the Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Performance and 
Expenditure Report (APER).

Background

Every year the Annual Performance & Expenditure Report (APER) is due by December 31st to FHWA and FTA to ensure 
compliance.  TxDOT requests that the reports be given to them by December 15th to allow time for their review.  

The APER was submitted to TxDOT on Monday, December 16, 2024.  TxDOT submitted the report to FHWA on February 7, 2025 
with a recommendation of acceptance.  We received notification on February 13, 2025 that FHWA had a couple of comments on 
the submitted FY 2024 APER along with a thank you for a well done FY 2024 APER.  Those comments were addressed by the 
MPO on February 13.   We received acknowledgement on February 18 that FHWA did not have any additional comments on the 
document.  On February 19, 2025 we received acknowledgement from FTA that they did not have any comments but did state 
that the report was very detailed and great job on using the FTA planning funding.

Current  Situation

Per 23 CFR 420.117, suitable reports that document the results of activities performed with FHWA planning and research funds 
must be prepared by the State DOT or subrecipient and submitted for approval by the FHWA Division Administrator prior to 
publication. The FHWA Division Administrator may waive this requirement for prior approval. The FHWA's approval of reports 
constitutes acceptance of such reports as evidence of work performed but does not imply endorsement of a report's findings or 
recommendations.  

With the acknowledgements from TxDOT, FHWA, and FTA the report is now ready for publication.   



Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Performance and Expenditure Report (APER). 
(continued)



Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Performance and Expenditure Report (APER). 
(continued)



Fiscal Year 2024 Annual Performance and Expenditure Report (APER). 
(continued)


